Andrew Upton (Legal Member) and Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member) 

Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that the Respondent is liable to make payment to the 
Applicant in the sum of EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR 
POUNDS (£8,554.00) STERLING 

Statement of Reasons 

1. This Application called for a Hearing by teleconference call on 20 January 

2026 alongside the related application EV/24/5534. The Applicant was 
represented by Mrs Rashevskaia. The First Named Respondent was not